
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Audit Committee  
 
Tuesday, 22 April 2008  
 
Committee Room 6, Civic Offices 
(Anticipated meeting room) 
 

At 5.30 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors Liberal Democrat 
Councillors 

Raymond Fisher 
(Chair) 
Mark Edwards 
(Vice-Chair) 
Mary Martin 
David Sammels 
Peter Stoddart 
Michael Dickinson 
(Deputy) 
Russell Holland 
(Deputy) 
 

Steve Allsopp 
Des Moffatt 
 

  
 

 
 
Committee Officer: Steve Jones (01793 463602) 
email: stevejones@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH 
(Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
 

AGENDA 
PART 1 (PUBLIC ITEMS)   
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   
 Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests in any 

matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should also be 
declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter concerned.  

 
3. Public Question Time   

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 
number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance).   

 
4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on  25th March 2007  
 

 



 
5. Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public   

 Certain items are expected to include the consideration of exempt information and the 
Sub-Committee is, therefore, recommended to resolve "That, in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded during the discussion 
of the matters referred to in the items listed below, on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the respective paragraph of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act". 
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
9, 10 and 11 7 

  
 

6. Update on Accounts Changes for 200708 (DF-CE) (Pages 5 - 8) 

7. DRAFT Internal Audit Annual Plan 2008/09 (HIA-CE) (Pages 9 - 22) 

8. Audit Committee: Self-Assessment checklist (HIA-CE) (Pages 23 - 32) 

PART 2 (TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT)   
 

9. Planning Enforcement: Update on the implementation of Internal Audit 
recommendations (HIA-CE) (Pages 33 - 36) 

10. Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or ‘of concern’ (HIA-CE) 
(Pages 37 - 60) 

11. Head of Internal Audit Update (HIA-CE) (Pages 61 - 70) 

Date of Despatch: 15 April 2008 
 
Key: 
 
 
CE - Chief Executive 
GDC - Group Director: Children 
GDHSC - Group Director: Housing & Social Care 
GDER - Group Director: Environment & Regeneration 
GDBT - Group Director: Business Transformation 
DF - B - Director of Finance 
HIA-CE - Head of Internal Audit 

 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship.  Up to 15 minutes will 
be allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from 
members of the public about the work of the Committee (except for confidential 
matters and specific planning applications).  Questions must be relevant, clear and 
concise.  Because of time constraints Public Question Time is not an opportunity to 
make speeches or statements.  Prior notice of a question to the Director of Law and 
Democratic Services is desirable - particularly if detailed background information is 
needed.   
 
Access Arrangements – The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but 



have any special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee 
Clerk above, as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print 
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of 
this agenda. 
 
 

The Audit Committee - Terms of Reference 
(the complete terms of reference and programme of activity for the Audit Committee 

are set out in Minute 61 of the meeting of the Audit Sub-Committee held on 25 
January 2006) 

 
To provide independent assurance to the Council on the following responsibilities:  
(i) the effectiveness of the Council’s risk management, internal control and its 

overall assurance framework;  
(ii) the effectiveness of the Council’s financial and non-financial  performance to 

the extent that it might impact upon (i) above;  
(iii) the performance of the Council’s Internal Audit section; 
(iv)  the receipt and review of External Audit reports and liaison with external 

auditors on significant matters identified, and 
(v) advise upon and/or review the effectiveness of any other matters referred to 

the Audit Committee by the Cabinet, the Overview and Scrutiny and 
Regulatory Committees. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 25 MARCH 2008 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Raymond Fisher (Chair), Des Moffatt, David Sammels and 
Michael Dickinson (Deputy) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Allsopp, Mark Edwards 
(Vice-Chair), Steve Allsopp, Mary Martin and Peter Stoddart. 
 
45.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in any 
matters to be considered at the meeting.  
 
46.   Public Question Time 

 
No questions were asked under Standing Order 18.  
 
47.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved -  That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2008 be 
confirmed and signed.  
 
48.   Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded during the discussion of the matters referred to in the items listed 
below on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the respective paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
 Item No. Paragraph No. Minute No. 
  
 10 and 11 7 53 - 54 
 
49.   External Audit: Audit and Inspection Plan 

 
The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report on progress made by the Council’s 
External Auditors against the audit and inspection plan for 2007/8 and work in 
progress for 2008/9. Mr Peter Smith of the Audit Commission was in attendance to 
present the report, providing the Committee with a “flavour” of the work undertaken 
to date, in advance of statutory deadlines for work mandated by the Audit 
Commission, including preparatory work in respect of the Audit of the Council’s 
financial statements. Mr Smith also drew the Committee’s attention to the deferral to 
April 2009 of the Audit Plan for 2008/9 due to a delay in the Audit Commission’s 
publication of fee proposals. 
 Resolved – (1) That the report on progress made by the Council’s External 
Auditors against the audit and inspection plan for 2007/8 and work in progress for 
2008/9 be noted. 
 (2) That, in addition to receiving reports on progress against the audit and 
inspection plan, an item be introduced to the Committee agenda in 2008/9 to allow 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



members to raise issues and question the External Auditor on matters of concern or 
interest to members and allow the External Auditor to advise the Committee on 
matters of best practice. 
 
50.   Review of 2006-07 Accounts Closure 

 
The Director of Finance submitted a report on the outcome of the annual review of 
the Council’s process for closing the 2006/7 accounts and recommending the 
introduction of a number of improvements for the closure of the 2007/8 accounts, in 
the following areas: 

 Balance Sheet structure 
 Internal processes 
 Housing Revenue Account and General fund integration.  

 Resolved – That the report on the closure of the 2006/7 accounts be noted 
and that the recommended improvements to the closedown process for 2007/8, 
detailed in the action plan at Appendix 1 to the report, be supported.  
 
51.   Audit Committee: Self-Assessment checklist 

 
The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report inviting the Committee to carry out a 
self-assessment of its performance against recognised best practice as produced by 
the CIPFA Better Governance Forum. He commented on the Audit Committee’s 
role, not just in relation to the audit of the Council and its systems, but also as a key 
component of corporate governance, and emphasised the importance of ensuring 
that the Council has a sufficiently independent and effective Audit Committee that 
follows established best practice. The Head of Internal Audit referred the Committee 
to the “toolkit for local authority audit committees”, produced by the CIPFA Better 
Governance Forum, and invited members to review the Committee’s performance 
against the self-assessment checklist to seek assurance that it continues to operate 
in line with best practice and that members are provided with all the information they 
require. 
 Resolved – That the Head of Internal Audit revise the CIPFA self-assessment 
checklist matrix in line with comments made by members during their consideration 
and debate of the issues and that the revised matrix be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Committee for endorsement.   
 
52.   Audit Committee: Effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit 

 
The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report on the requirement for the 

Council to conduct a review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit, in 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006. It was noted that this 
was only the second year in which the Council had been required to complete this 
review. The Head of Internal Audit reminded the Committee that the External 
Auditor was currently conducting a review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit and 
suggested that members might wish to consider this report as an interim position 
statement and undertake a fuller consideration and assessment of performance in 
June, following the completion of the External Audit of the service. 

Resolved – That the interim evaluation of the Council’s system of Internal 
Audit be noted and that a more detailed evaluation be considered at the June 2008 
meeting of the Committee, following the outcome of the External Auditor’s current 
review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit. 
 

Page 2



53.   Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or ‘of concern’ 
 

The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report introducing the Internal Audit report 
on Project Management, which had been classified as being of “significant risk”. In 
the absence of the Group Director Business Transformation, who was unable to 
attend, the Head of Internal Audit and the Director of Finance introduced the Audit 
Report, advising on the issues identified within the report as presenting “significant 
risk” and the proposed management response to the various internal audit 
recommendations. 
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
 (2) That, further to members’ debate of the need to ensure that internal audit 
recommendations are agreed and implemented, the Head of Internal Audit be asked 
to introduce to the audit process a requirement that the appropriate Cabinet 
Member(s) be required to “sign off” on all internal audit reports where the opinion is 
one of “significant risk”.       
 
54.   Head of Internal Audit Update 

 
The Committee received a report summarising the main issues arising from Internal 
Audit reports finalised in February and March 2008 advising on progress against the 
Internal Audit Plan. The report also provided the Committee with information in 
respect of the staffing situation within internal audit, completion of the Internal Audit 
Plan 2007/8, progress in relation to the external assessment of the financial 
management in schools and external audit work undertaken by the section. 
  Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Update on Accounts Changes for 2007/08 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 22nd April 2008 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Darren Stevens 
on Direct Dial No.01793 463323 or Email dstevens@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Director of Finance 
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

 

Purpose 
• To inform the Audit Committee of updates to the Statement of Recommended 

Practice in preparation of receiving the annual Statement of Accounts at its June 
meeting. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Audit Committee is asked to:  
 

• Note the updated requirements to the Annual Statement of Accounts that will be 
presented at the June meeting. 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 This report informs Members of the context in which the Statement of Accounts 
must be produced, its overarching objectives and the required contents. It is 
intended that Members will be better prepared to scrutinise the accounts at the 
June meeting with the knowledge of how financial reporting requirements have 
changed since the 2006/07 accounts. 

 
2. Timetable 
 

2.1 The 2007/08 Statement of Accounts must be approved by the Audit Committee 
(the designated Committee of the Council for such purpose) by the 30th June 
2008. The timetable to achieve this was presented at the last Audit Committee. 

 
3. Context 
 

3.1 The key requirements for the statement of accounts are set out in a document 
published each year by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA). This Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
the United Kingdom: A Statement of Recommended Practice (the SORP) is the 
checklist of minimum requirements that the accounts must contain. 

 
3.2 The SORP is annually updated by CIPFA to ensure that local government 

accounting practice remains in line with changes to national and international 
financial standards. Changes implemented to the 2007/08 SORP are less 
fundamental than previous year’s updates, but continue to pave the way for 
convergence of accounting standards. 

 
3.3 The overriding requirement of the SORP is that the accounts ‘presents fairly’ the 

financial position of the authority. In doing this, the SORP sets out the proper 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Update on Accounts Changes for 2007/08 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 22nd April 2008 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Darren Stevens 
on Direct Dial No.01793 463323 or Email dstevens@swindon.gov.uk. 

accounting practices for the statement of accounts. It is against the requirements 
of the SORP that the external auditors will base their audit opinion and material 
non-compliance will result in the accounts being ‘qualified’ i.e. the auditors’ 
opinion is such that reliance cannot be placed on the accuracy of the financial 
statements. 

 
3.4 The SORP is prepared on the basis that the intention of the statement of 

accounts is to give electors, taxpayers, Members, employees and other 
interested parties clear information about the authority’s finances. It should 
answer such questions as: 

 
● What did the authority's services cost in the year of account? 
● Where did the money come from? 
● What were the authority's assets and liabilities at the year-end? 

 
3.5 For comparative purposes between authorities, the SORP also requires a 

consistent pattern of presentation and compliance with the CIPFA Best Value 
Accounting Code of Practice (BVACOP) service analysis. 

 
3.6 In producing the accounts, it is also important that interpretation and explanation 

is clear and prominent. The SORP requires an explanatory foreword that should 
highlight and explain the more significant features of the accounts. The 
supporting narrative to the accounts should also be in plain language, with 
technical terms explained in a glossary. 

 
4. Changes to the SORP for 2007/08 
 

4.1 As mentioned previously the SORP is updated annually by CIPFA (after a period 
of consultation with practitioners and relevant bodies).  Last year saw significant 
changes to the content, format and layout 
[...]
djustment Account (CAA). 

 
4.6 The RR will act as the account through which all fixed asset revaluation 

increases, and deprecation charges relating to those increases, will be taken. It 
will only take revaluation decreases (impairments) to the extent that there has 
been a prior revaluation gain on the relevant asset. These are the only entries 
this account will take. All other transactions will go through the CAA. 

 
4.7 Though these are changes to accounting treatment, the SORP does not require 

prior period adjustments for the implementation of the accounts. Instead, the RR 
will come in to existence at midnight 1st April 2007, with the balances contained 
in the FARA and CFA being combined to form the opening balance on the CAA. 

 
Accounting Policies 

 
4.8 The previously identified changes to accounting treatment are those that the 

authority is required to follow under the SORP. The financial policies of the 
Authority have not changed to those presented in the 2006/07 accounts, but are 
reviewed as part of the closedown process to ensure completeness and 
currency. 

 
Alternative Options 
 

• None. The Council is required to follow the SORP in producing its annual 
Statement of Accounts. 

 
 

Risk Management  
 

Financial and Procurement Implications 
• The ability to produce the Council’s accounts within statutory timescales to the 

standards expected impacts on the Use of Resources judgement.  
 
Legal / Human Rights Implications 

Page 7



Update on Accounts Changes for 2007/08 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 22nd April 2008 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Darren Stevens 
on Direct Dial No.01793 463323 or Email dstevens@swindon.gov.uk. 

• There are no Legal/Human Rights issues. 
 
Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 Promises) 
• There are none. 
 

 
Consultees 
• None 
 

Background Papers and Appendices 
• None 

Page 8



DRAFT Internal Audit Annual Plan 2008/09 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 22nd April 2008 
 

Author: Head of Internal Audit 
Wards Affected: None 

Purpose 
To present the draft Internal Audit Annual Plan (2008/09) for approval by the 
Audit Committee.  

 
Recommendations 
• That the Audit Committee approves the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2008/09. 

 

1 Reasons 
1.1 To ensure that the Internal Audit plan reflects the priorities identified by 

the Audit Committee and the Council.  
2 Detail 

2.1  Internal Audit is a statutory requirement under the Accounts and Audit 
(Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006.  

2.2 The Head of Internal Audit has put together a draft risk-based Internal 
audit plan for 2008/09 (see appendix 1). The plan has been produced 
on the basis of: 

• Ensuring that there is adequate coverage of the Council’s 
governance arrangements and key systems of internal control in 
order to provide assurance to the Leader and Chief Executive when 
certifying the Annual Governance Statement, and to the Council’s 
Audit Committee. 

• Ensuring that the Director of Finance’s Section 151 (Local 
Government Act 1972) requirements are met. 

• Ensuring compliance with the requirements of the Accounts and 
Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006. 

• Risks identified to the Council meeting it’s key objectives identified 
in the Corporate Risk register are covered. 

• The requirements of External Audit, in particular in relation to the 
audit of the Council’s main financial systems. 

• Group Director/Director priorities. 

• Priorities identified by Internal Audit. 

• Additional Corporate Governance issues including anti-fraud and 
corruption work. 

• Certification work including the Local Area Agreement, BVPIs, 
Streets for Living and SCITT audits etc. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



DRAFT Internal Audit Annual Plan 2008/09 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 22nd April 2008 
 

• A contingency has also been allowed for investigation work, follow-
up work and advice and consultancy. 

2.3 Meetings with the
[...]

should ‘meet frequently’. 
Terms of reference to be 
amended to make a reference 
to a minimum of 4 meetings 
each year To be held on a 
roughly quarterly basis). 
Additional meetings will be 
scheduled as necessary to 
accommodate the Authority’s 
business needs.  

1 Does the audit committee calendar meet the 
authority’s business needs, governance 
needs and the financial calendar? 

Yes   Timetable for 2007/08 
prepared to align these 
requirements. 
 
2008/09 timetable to be 
agreed by Audit Committee.  

1 Are members attending meetings on a 
regular basis and if not, is appropriate action 
taken?  

Yes    

1 Are meetings free and open without political 
influences being displayed?  

Yes No  Yes – free and open; political – 
no. 

1 Does the authority’s S151 officer or deputy 
attend all meetings?  

Yes   S151 Officer attends meetings. 

1 Does the audit committee have the benefit 
of attendance of appropriate officers at its 
meetings?  

Yes   Relevant Group 
Directors/Directors attend. 

Internal Control 
1 Does the audit committee consider the 

findings of the annual review of the 
effectiveness of the system of internal 
control (as required by the Accounts & Audit 
Regulations) including the review of the 
effectiveness of the system of internal 
audit? (Note: now replaced by the annual 
governance statement). 

Yes   The review of the effectiveness 
of Internal Audit was first 
carried out in March 2007 and 
is scheduled for the April 2008 
meeting of the Committee. 

1 Does the audit committee have 
responsibility for review and approval of the 
SIC (now annual governance statement) 
and does it consider it separately from the 
accounts?  

Yes    

1 Does the audit committee consider how 
meaningful the SIC (now annual 
governance statement) is?  

Yes    

1 Does the audit committee satisfy itself that 
the system of internal control has operated 
effectively throughout the reporting period?  

Yes    

 Has the audit committee considered how it 
integrates with other committees that may 
have responsibility for risk management?  

  N/A The Audit Committee has 
responsibility for risk 
management. 

 
 
 

Page 28



Audit Committee: Self-Assessment Checklist Appendix 1
 

Priority Issue Yes No N/A Comments 
1 Has the audit committee (with delegated 

responsibility) or the full council adopted 
“Managing the Risk of Fraud – Actions to 
Counter Fraud and Corruption?”  

Yes   This was published late in 
2006. The Council’s Anti-Fraud 
and Corruption Strategy has 
been reviewed.  
The Cipfa publication is very 
onerous and the West of 
England Heads of IA group 
consider it unrealistic to meet 
all the requirements of the 
document. 

1 Does the audit committee ensure that the 
“Actions to Counter Fraud and Corruption” 
are being implemented?  

Yes    

2 Is the audit committee made aware of the 
role of risk management in the preparation 
of the internal audit plan?  

Yes   A significant part of the Internal 
Audit plan is based on the 
Corporate and Group 
Directorate risk registers. 
 
Audit Committee approves the 
annual Internal Audit plan. 

2 Does the audit committee review the 
authority’s strategic risk register at least 
annually?  

Yes   Risk Manager reports to the 
Audit Committee quarterly 
includes reference to strategic 
risk register. 

2 Does the audit committee monitor how the 
authority assesses its risk?  

Yes    

2 Do the audit committee’s terms of reference 
include oversight of the risk management 
process?  

Yes    

FINANCIAL REPORTING AND REGULATORY MATTERS 
1 Is the audit committee’s role in the 

consideration and/or approval of the annual 
accounts clearly defined?  

Yes   Annual accounts approved by 
Audit Committee. 

1 Does the audit committee consider 
specifically:  
• the suitability of accounting policies and  
treatments  
• major judgements made 
• large write-offs  
• changes in accounting treatment  
• the reasonableness of accounting  
estimates  
the narrat
[...]
nally left blank



Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Update on Accounts Changes for 200708
	7 DRAFT Internal Audit Annual Plan 2008/09
	draft plan without ads2

	8 Audit Committee: Self-Assessment checklist
	Audit committee self assessment - appendix

	9 Planning Enforcement: Update on the implementation of Internal Audit recommendations
	Appendix 1

	10 Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or ‚of concern™
	Contracting works - Compliance draft
	management response

	11 Head of Internal Audit Update
	Appendix 1 to HoIA update - April Rpt
	HoIA update - appx 2




Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 22 APRIL 2008
PRESENT:- Councillors Raymond Fisher (Chair), Mark Edwards (Vice-Chair),
Steve Allsopp, Des Moffatt and David Sammels
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mary Martin.
55. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in any
matters to be considered at the meeting.

56. Public Question Time
No questions were asked under Standing Order 18.
57. Minutes
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 25™ March 2008 be
confirmed and signed.
58. Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded during the discussion of the matters referred to in the items listed

below on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in the respective paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

ltem No. Paragraph No. Minute No.
9,10 and 11 7 62 - 64
59. Update on Accounts Changes for 200708

The Committee received a report on updates to the Statement of Recommended
Practice in advance of its consideration of the Council's Annual Statement of
Accounts at its June meeting. The Director of Finance introduced the report,
advising members of the context in which the Statement of Accounts must be
produced, its overarching objectives and the required contents. He explained that It
was the intention of the report to prepare the Committee to scrutinise the accounts
at the June meeting with the knowledge of how financial reporting requirements
have changed since the 2006/07 accounts.

Resolved — That the report, and the updated requirements to the Annual
Statement of Accounts to be presented to the June meeting of the Committee, be
noted.



60. DRAFT Internal Audit Annual Plan 2008/09

The Committee received a report presenting the detail of the Council’s draft Internal
Audit Plan for 2008/9.
Resolved — That the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2008/9 be approved.

ol. Audit Committee: Self-Assessment checklist

Further to Minute 51, the Head of Internal Audit presented the completed CIPFA
Better Government Forum’s checklist, revised in accordance with members’
comments during the Committee’s initial performance review.

Resolved — That the revised self-assessment checklist be accepted and that
actions identified by the review, to improve the performance and effectiveness of the
Committee, be agreed.

62. Planning Enforcement: Update on the implementation of Internal Audit
recommendations

Further to Minute 34, the Committee received a report on progress in implementing
recommendations arising from the internal audit review of planning enforcement.
The Director of Planning attended the meeting to present the report and respond to
members’ questions regarding progress in delivering against the agreed key
objectives set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

Resolved — That the report, and the progress made in responding to the
recommendations of the Internal Audit Review of Planning Enforcement, be noted.

63. Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or ‘of concern’

The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report introducing the Internal Audit report
on Contracting of Works, which had been classified as being of “significant risk”.
The Group Director Business Transformation introduced the Audit Report,
summarising the issues identified within the report as presenting “significant risk”
and advising the Committee of immediate action that had been taken in response to
the key findings of the audit review and the medium and long-term management
response to the internal audit recommendations.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.

(2) That an interim report on progress in implementing the action plan
produced in response to the findings of the Internal Audit review of contracting of
works be made to the June meeting of this Committee and that, in order to assist
the Committee in its consideration of the matter, the Chief Executive and other
appropriate responsible officers be invited to attend the meeting to report on
measures introduced to address key risks and provide an assurance to the
Committee that the significant risks identified by the audit review are not evident in
other parts of the organisation’s operation.

64. Head of Internal Audit Update

The Committee received a report summarising the main issues arising from Internal
Audit reports finalised in March and April 2008 advising on progress against the
Internal Audit Plan. The report also provided the Committee with information in
respect of the staffing situation within internal audit, completion of the Internal Audit



Plan 2007/8 and external audit work undertaken by the section.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.

(2) That this Committee commends the significant work undertaken by
Internal Audit on behalf of the Council and again registers its concern that the
section remains understaffed and that the Council seems unable to attract
experienced officers to fill existing vacancies.



